MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 12

Chapter 10

AN ACT to Increase the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Deeds in the County of Knox.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The eighth paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, nine hundred thirty six dollars \$1040; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$832; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$832.'

Approved February 25, 1937.

Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in Office of Register of Deeds in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, ¶ 10, amended. Paragraph 10 of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 36 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford county: for clerks in the office of the register of deeds, eight hundred dollars, \$1600, and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners; for clerks in the office of the register of probate, \$800; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$800.'

Approved February 26, 1937.

Chapter 12

AN ACT Increasing the Penalty for Conspiracy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 138, § 26, amended. Section 26 of chapter 138 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 26. Conspiracies in other cases; penalty. If 2 or more persons conspire and agree together, with the fraudulent or malicious intent wrong-

fully and wickedly to injure the person, character, business, or property of another; or for I or more of them to sell intoxicating liquor in this state in violation of law to I or more of the others; or to do any illegal act injurious to the public trade, health, morals, police, or administration of public justice; or to commit a crime punishable by imprisonment in the state prison, they are guilty of a conspiracy, and every such offender, and every person convicted of conspiracy at common law, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1000 or by imprisonment for not more than three IO years.'

Approved February 26, 1937.

Chapter 13

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, c. 129, amended. Chapter 129 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every commercial motor vehicle and every trailer having a carrying capacity of 2 tons or over shall be equipped with at least 1 adequate reflector securely attached to the rear thereof. Such reflector may be a part of the rear lamp, and shall in all cases be red. No reflector shall be deemed adequate unless it is so designed, located and maintained as to reflect at night on an unlighted highway, for at least 200 feet, the lawful undimmed headlights of a vehicle approaching from the rear thereof, provided, however, that this act shall not become effective until November 1, 1937.'

Approved March 3, 1937.

Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to the Apportioning of State Aid to Agricultural Societies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 39, § 25, amended. The 6th sentence of section 25 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'No society, the Maine Pomological Society excepted, shall receive from